MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

THIRD LEGISLATURE,

AT THE SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1823.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

PORTLAND:

BY TODD AND SMITH.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

directing him to notify the inhabitants thereof, to meet at such time and place as he shall appoint, to choose such officers as other towns are empowered to choose at their annual town meetings.

[This Act passed January 21, 1823.]

CHAPTER CLXIII.

AN ACT for the relief of School Districts in the towns of Freeman and Phillips.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Districts united the inhabitants of the southeast School district in the town of Phillips, and the southwest School district in the town of Freeman, be, and they hereby are authorized and empowered, for the more convenient support of Schools, to unite in the erection of a school house, at such place in either of said districts, as the inhabitants of both said districts may agree upon. And said school house so erected, may be maintained, used and occupied in common by the inhabitants of said districts, for their common benefit, so long as Powers and they shall agree thereto; and the inhabitants aforesaid shall have all the powers and privileges incident by law to School districts.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That the monies raised, assessed and collected in each of said districts, hoth districts shall be applied to the support of a School in one how appropripate, for the common benefit and use of the inhabitants of both said districts, so long as they shall both agree thereto.

[This Act passed January 22, 1823.]

CHAPTER CLXIV.

AN ACT to incorporate the Master, Wardens, and Members of Hermon Lodge.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Thomas Gillpatrick, David Neal and Moses Spring-potated.

Powers and privileges.

er, junior, and their associates and successors, beand they are hereby incorporated into a body political by the name of the Master, Wardens, and Members of Hermon Lodge; with power to sue and be sued; to have a common seal, and to change the same; to make any by-laws for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of this State: to take and hold for charitable and benevolent uses, any real estate to the value of three thousand dollars, and any personal estate to the value of five thousand dollars; and to give and grant, or bargain and sell the same: and with all the powers and privileges usually granted to other societies, instituted for purposes of charity,

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That the first. meeting of said corporation shall be holden at such time and place, and be notified in such manner, as Thomas Gillpatrick, the person herein named, may direct.

Restrictions.

Sect. 3. Be it further enacted, That the powers granted by this act, may be enlarged, restrained or annulled, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

[This Act passed January 22, 1823.]

CHAPTER CLXV.

AN ACT to incorporate the Kennebunk Manufacturing Company.

Sect. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House Persons incorporated, of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Thomas Leigh and Isaac C. Pray, and such others as shall associate with them, and their successors and assigns, shall be, and hereby are, constituted and made a corporation, by the name of the Kennebunk Manufacturing Company; and are hereby empowered to carry on the manufacture of woolen and cotton, and also such other branches of manufacture, as can be conveniently carried on by said corporation, at the great falls on Mousom river, in the town of Kennebunk, in the County of York; and for this purpose, shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements, contained in an

Powers and privileges.